Trade and other receivables 28,681 50 – 25,412 81 –

Cash and cash equivalents 5,954 92 203 534 1 –

Bank loans (24,788) (5,494) – (3,697) – –

Trade and other payables (929) (143) – (8,863) – (21,000)

Net exposure arising from

 recognised assets and

 liabilities 8,918 (5,495) 203 13,386 82 (21,000)

91Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO ThE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

The Company

2012 2011

RMB RMB

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 342 –

Cash and cash equivalents 116 –

Trade and other payables (1,288) –

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities (830) –

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the

balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. Other

components of equity would not be affected by changes in the foreign exchange rates.

The Group

2012 2011

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

tax and

retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

tax and

retained

profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars 5% 361 5% 588

(5)% (361) (5)% (588)

Euros 5% (240) 5% 3

(5)% 240 (5)% (3)

RMB against HK$ 5% 7 5% (877)

(5)% (7) (5)% 877

92 Merry Garden Holdings Limited

NOTES TO ThE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Results of the analysis as presented above represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on

each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into RMB at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-